

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**  
**Case No.: SC15-2150**

---

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHTS OF  
ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS REGARDING SOLAR ENERGY CHOICE**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF  
FLORIDA ENERGY FREEDOM, INC.**  
Corrected on Friday, January 29, 2016.

---

Warren L. Rhea  
Florida Bar No. 115579

**Counsel for Florida Energy Freedom, Inc.**  
**Filing in Opposition to the Initiative Petition**

10104 Southwest 17th Place  
Gainesville, Florida, 32601  
Telephone: 352-231-2579  
[floridaenergyfreedom.org](http://floridaenergyfreedom.org)  
[warren.rhea@floridaenergyfreedom.org](mailto:warren.rhea@floridaenergyfreedom.org)

RECEIVED, 01/29/2016 06:38:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	III, IV
<b>FULL TEXT OF THE BALLOT INITIATIVE</b> .....	V, VI
<b>INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT:</b> The proposed amendment combines three distinct subjects and substantially alters and performs the functions of multiple branches of government, violating the Florida Constitution’s single-subject rule.....	3
I. Statutory rules of construction are not only applicable, but necessary, for evaluating the actual, functional effects of the proposed amendment.....	3
A. It reduces to writing an inherent right under the Florida Constitution.....	4
B. It embeds restrictions on property and contract rights into the Florida Constitution, and elevates statutory prohibitions into this Constitution.....	5
1. The proposed amendment reduces property rights in solar equipment...10	
2. The proposed amendment reduces contract rights in solar equipment...11	
C. It restrains the abilities of state and local governments to protect the public welfare by regulating solar equipment in the public interest.....	15
II. The proposed amendment constitutes logrolling because it combines three distinct subjects into a single initiative in an attempt to use a popular issue to secure voter approval of otherwise unpopular issues.....	17
III. The proposed amendment constitutes logrolling because it substantially alters the functions of multiple branches of state and local government.....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	VII, VIII
<b>CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE COMPLIANCE</b> .....	IX

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. – Save Our Everglades</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	3
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. – Water &amp; Land Conservation</i> 123 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2013).....	3
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. – Fla. Marriage Prot.</i> 926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006).....	3, 17
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	4
<i>Palm Beach Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Strong</i> 300 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1974).....	5
<i>Shriners Hosp. for Crippled Children v. Zrillic</i> 563 So. 2d 64 (Fla. 1990).....	5
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs. v. State</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	5
<i>In re Advisory Op. of Governor</i> 313 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1975).....	6
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Taylor v. Dorsey</i> 19 So. 2d 876 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Frandsen v. Cty. of Brevard</i> 800 So. 2d 757 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001).....	8
<i>A Choice for Women v. Fla. Agency for Health</i> 872 So. 2d 970, 973 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> 129 So. 3d 320 (Fla. 2013).....	9
<i>SZ Enters., LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014).....	13
<i>PW Ventures v. Nichols</i> 533 So. 2d 281, 284 (Fla. 1988).....	14
<i>Golden v. McCarty</i> 337 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 1976).....	15
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. – Use of Marijuana for Certain Med.</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	17

<i>Re: Right to Treatment &amp; Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i>	
818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002).....	19
<i>Rich v. Ryals</i>	
212 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1968).....	19
<b>Florida Statutes</b>	
Section 16.061.....	1
Section 101.161.....	1
Section 366.02.....	14
Section 366.81.....	20
<b>Florida Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Article IV, Section 10.....	1
Article V, Section 3.....	1
Article XI, Section 3.....	1, 3, 20
Article I, Section 2.....	6, 8, 10, 11
Article I, Section 27.....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
The Proposed Ballot Title and Summary and the Proposed Amendment from Sponsor Consumers for Smart Solar, Inc., and its Financial Impact Statement.....	V, VI
Initial Brief of Sponsor Consumers for Smart Solar, Inc.....	4, 9
<u>U.S. Residential Solar Financing 2015-2020.</u> (GTM Research 2015), available at <a href="http://greentechmedia.com">greentechmedia.com</a> .....	13
Katharine Kollins, <u>Solar PV Project Financing</u> (Nat'l Renewable Energy Lab. 2010), available at <a href="http://nrel.gov">nrel.gov</a> .....	13
<u>Solar Means Business 2014: Top Commercial Users</u> (Solar Energy Industries Association, 2014), available at <a href="http://seia.org">seia.org</a> .....	13
Samuel Farkas, <u>Third-Party PPAs: Unleashing America's Solar Potential</u> , 28 J. Land Use & Envtl. L. 91 (2012), available at <a href="http://fsu.edu">fsu.edu</a>	14
